1	Additional Counsel for Plaintiff:
2	LARRY W. LEE DIVERSITY LAW GROUP, A Professional Corporation
3	550 S. Hope St., Suite 2655 Los Angeles, CA 90071
4	(213) 488 – 6555 (213) 488 – 6554 facsimile
5	lwlee@diversitylaw.com
6	Kenneth H. Yoon (State Bar No. 198443)
7	LAW OFFICES OF KENNETH H. YOON One Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2200
8	Los Angeles, California 90017 Telephone: (213) 612-0988
9	Facsimile: (213) 947-1211 kyoon@yoonlaw.com
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	

28

FOLLOWS:

1. The Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this action, all Settlement Class Members, and Defendants.

- 2. In accordance with Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and the requirements of due process, all Settlement Class Members have been given proper and adequate notice of the Settlement. Based upon the evidence submitted by the parties, the Settlement Agreement, the arguments of counsel, and all the files, records and proceedings in this case, the Court finds that the Notice and notice methodology implemented pursuant to the Settlement Agreement and the Court's Preliminary Approval Order: (a) constituted the best practicable notice under the circumstances; (b) constituted notice that was reasonably calculated, under the circumstances, to apprise Settlement Class Members of the pendency of the litigation, their right to object to the Settlement, and their right to appear at the Fairness Hearing; (c) were reasonable and constituted due, adequate and sufficient notice to all persons entitled to notice; and (d) met all applicable requirements of Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, and any other applicable law.
- 3. The Settlement Agreement in this action warrants final approval pursuant to Rule 23(e) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure because it is fair, adequate, and reasonable to those it affects, and resulted from vigorously contested litigation, substantial discovery, motion practice, and extensive good-faith arm's length negotiations between the parties, and is in the public interest considering the following factors:
 - (a) the strength of the Plaintiffs' case;
 - (b) the risk, expense, complexity and likely duration of further litigation;
 - (c) the risk of maintaining class action status throughout the trial;
 - (d) the amount offered in settlement;
 - (e) the extent of discovery completed, and the stage of the proceedings;
 - (f) the experience and views of counsel; and
 - (g) the reaction of the class members to the proposed settlement. *Torrisi v. Tucson Elec.*

Power Co., 8 F.3d 1370, 1375 (9th Cir. 1993). Settlements that follow sufficient discovery and genuine arms-length negotiation are presumed fair. *Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*, 150 F.3d 1011, 1026 (9th Cir. 1998).

- 4. The Final Approval Motions are hereby GRANTED, and the Settlement Agreement is hereby APPROVED as fair, reasonable, adequate, and in the public interest, and the terms of the Settlement Agreement are hereby determined to be fair, reasonable and adequate, for the exclusive benefit of the Settlement Class Members. The Parties are directed to consummate the Settlement Agreement in accordance with its terms.
- 5. The Court APPROVES payment of the Settlement Fund in accordance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement.
- 6. The Court APPROVES payment of Class Representative Enhancement Award to Nicole Villegas in the amount of \$10,000.00 in accordance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement.
- 7. The Court APPROVES payment of Attorneys' Fees in the amount of \$2,306,250.00 and Costs in the amount of \$60,000.00 to Class Counsel in accordance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement.
- 8. The Court APPROVES payment of fees to the Claims Administrator, CPT Group, Inc. for administration of this Settlement in the amount of \$110,000 in accordance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement.
- 9. The Court APPROVES payment of \$50,000.00 to the California Labor Workforce & Development Agency ("LWDA") for settlement of the Private Attorney General Act penalties;
- 10. The allocation plan is hereby APPROVED as fair, adequate, and reasonable. The Class Settlement Fund, Class Representative Enhancement Award, Claims Administrator fees, payment to the LWDA, and Attorneys' Fees and Costs Amount shall be distributed in accordance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement and any further orders of this Court.
- 11. The litigation is DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE and without costs to any Party, other than as specified in the Settlement Agreement and this Order.
- 12. In consideration of the Class Settlement Fund, and for other good and valuable consideration, each of the Settlement Class Members who have not excluded himself/herself from this Settlement shall, by operation of this Judgment, have fully, finally, and forever released, relinquished, and discharged all claims against Defendants in accordance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement and as the released claims are defined in the Settlement.